0 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.1 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.18 0.2

Mean Absolute
Error (m3/s)

Manning's n

93

All channel n R2 PEP (%) RMSE
(m3/s)

MAE
(m3/s)

+20% n 0.97 -11.4 74.9 64.2

-20% n 0.97 -0.7 76.6 45.6

n = 0.03 0.98 -0.7 81.9 40.7

n = 0.05 0.97 -14.2 69.8 61.4

n = 0.07  0.98 -20.2 92.4 83.1

n = 0.09  0.99 -23.7 118.0 101.1

n = 0.1 0.99 -26.9 128.1 111.9

n = 0.15 0.99 -26.1 157.4 134.1

n = 0.2  0.99 -26.4 193.8 168.6

Table 4.8 Nash-Sutcliffe indicies, percentage error in the peak, Root Mean Square Error and

Mean Absolute Error values comparing the simulated hydrograph with the observed for varying

channel Manning’s n.

Floodplain n

Table 4.9 shows that R2 values for varying floodplain Manning’s n are very similar for all

simulations. In contrast to global and channel n, R2 appears to slightly decrease with

increasing values for floodplain n, although the values are very similar. The peak error

varies only slightly as the model is not very sensitive to Manning’s n of the floodplain. The

largest error of -6.7% is at n = 0.2. RMSE remains nearly constant for the floodplain

changes in n, around 75 m3/s, but shows a slight decrease with increasing floodplain n.

The range of the MAE is a little larger, between 53.4 m3/s at n = 0.03 and 59.4 m3/s at n =

0.2, but compared to global and channel n varies only slightly as the model is not very

sensitive to floodplain n. Table 4.10 shows that R2 values for the left and right floodplain

are the same.

94

All floodplain n R2 PEP (%) RMSE
(m3/s)

MAE
(m3/s)

+20% n 0.97 -3.4 75.2 56.9

-20% n 0.97 -1.5 75.3 54.8

n =0.02 0.97 - - -

n = 0.03 0.97 -0.7 76.1 53.4

n = 0.05 0.97 -2.5 75.1 55.7

n = 0.07  0.97 -3.8 74.9 57.2

n = 0.09  0.97 -4.6 74.7 58.1

n = 0.1 0.97 -4.9 74.1 58.0

n = 0.15 0.97 -5.9 74.1 59.2

n = 0.2  0.97 -6.7 73.5 59.4

Table 4.9 Nash-Sutcliffe indicies, percentage error in the peak, Root Mean Square Error and

Mean Absolute Error values comparing the simulated hydrograph with the observed for varying

floodplain Manning’s n.

All floodplain left R2

+20% n 0.97

-20% n 0.97
n =0.02 0.97
n = 0.03 0.97
n = 0.05 0.97
n = 0.07  0.97
n = 0.09  0.97
n = 0.1 0.97
n = 0.15 0.97

Table 4.10 Nash-Sutcliffe values for varying Manning’s n for the floodplain on the left and right

sides of the river system.

Manning’s n for the tributaries

Table 4.11 shows that global and channel changes in Manning’s n along the River Ouse

affected the R2 values slightly, whilst floodplain n changes did not change R2 values.

Global and channel changes to Manning’s n along the Swale also had an effect on R2

whilst floodplain n did not. The R2 values for the Nidd did not change with global, channel

or floodplain n changes. Manning’s n of the left and right floodplains in the system had no